

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ENGG/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DRMW-JBP-100-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

Sr.DEN/Co acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **DRMW-JBP-100-2026** Closing Date/Time 14/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Provision of a dedicated and reliable 24 x 7 water supply for drinking water, sanitation and platform washing, coach watering and other passenger use under Assistant Divisional Engineer/HQ/Jabalpur sub-division.		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	14/07/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	17/06/2026 18:49
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	99869283.29	Tendering Section	BUILDING
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Tender	Bidding Unit	Above/Below/Par
Earnest Money (Rs.)	1997400.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	18 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	30/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 1-Part-A:-All Schedule items of DSR-2023							78545994.16	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				79823164.80	(-) 1.60	78545994.16	
	Description:- All Schedule items of DSR-2023							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 2-Part-B:-NS-items							16976035.68	
1	NS1	3000.00	cum	719.00	2157000.00	11.90	2413683.00	
	Description:- Providing, constructing coffer dam in river basin/dam storages as per type design including excavation, filling the middle portion with B.C. soil (in gunny bags if required). Providing impervious/semipervious materials on both side of B.C. soil (in gunny bags if required) including ramming, compacting to the satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge, till the completion of work including dismantling coffer dam after completion of works and disposing off the material as directed by the Engineer-in-charge.							
2	NS2	5550.00	cum	751.00	4168050.00	11.90	4664047.95	
	Description:- "Excavation in general in soft material comprising of soft soil, soft moorum,sand, hard moorum with boulders in wet or dry condition for head works and allied works by well sinking process for average depth of 12 m and lead of 150m including shoring, barricading, guarding , refilling, disposing of surplus excavated stuff as directed by Engineer-in-charge, etc. complete. Diameter more than 3M							
3	NS3	3500.00	Kg	91.00	318500.00	11.90	356401.50	

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ENGG/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DRMW-JBP-100-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

4	Description:- Providing and fabricating at work shop, carting to site of work, including transport, loading, unloading, hoisting, lowering and setting out at actual site of sinking well, M.S. plate cutting edge for R.C.C. well curb consisting of 350 mm M.S. plate, 10 mm thick, champhering at bottom. Cutting edge should be provided in pieces not less than 2 m in length. Each joint should be plain from outside and jointed by gusset plate 400 x 200 x 12 mm thick M.S. plate with 12 nos. of 20 mm dia. crurshank headed bolts (gusset plates from inside) with unequal angle of 90 x 60 x 10 mm should be welded from top of chamfered portion at 14 mm from bottom so that 15 mm side should be in contact with cutting edge with overlap of 300 mm joints. 16 mm dia bar should be welded to M.S. plate 200 mm below the top surface and length should be 1.8 m above plate with a bend 300 mm from plate surface including 3 coats of anticorrosive paint as directed by Engineer-in Charge.							
	NS4	4000.00	cum	930.00	3720000.00	11.90	4162680.00	
5	Description:- "Providing and filling around the Intake well, boulders filling of selected variety and size of boulders including cost of all materials, labour, transportation etc. complete with all leads and lifts.							
	NS5	350.00	Sqm	4924.00	1723400.00	11.90	1928484.60	
6	Description:- "Providing and fixing M.S. chequerred plate flooring of following thickness supported on M.S. angles (25 x25 x 5 mm size) including welding, cutting and fabricating the plate to the required square or round shape, making holes in the plate, including providing and applying 3 coats of anticorrosive paint etc. complete as directed by Engineer-in-charge. 8 mm thick							
	NS6	2.00	Each	511699.00	1023398.00	11.90	1145182.36	
7	Description:- "Providing, Fixing, jointing & testing double flange sluice valve confirming to IS-14846 including worn gear arrangements as per test pressure, stainless steel spindle, caps, all complete. (PN 1.6) without bypass arrangement 900 mm dia							
	NS7	2.00	Each	427800.00	855600.00	11.90	957416.40	
8	Description:- "Providing, fixing in position and jointing in pipe line, DI dual plate check valves of PN 1.0 rating of following dia (including jointing and jointing material), including all material, labour, testing and commissioning as per Technical Specifications.							
	NS8	2.00	Each	11586.00	23172.00	11.90	25929.47	
9	Description:- "Providing & fixing cast iron double air valves, flanged without in-built isolating valve as per IS : 14845-2000 including jointing & testing with cost of jointing material and rubber insertion all complete. (PN 1.6) 200 mm dia							
	NS9	2.00	Each	590800.00	1181600.00	11.90	1322210.40	
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 3-Part-C:- NS items- "Providing and laying Reinforced/Prestressed cement concrete in superstructure as per drawing and Technical Specification and as per relevant clauses of sections 1500, 1700 and 2300 in " RCC Grade M 30 with 20 mm maximum size of aggregate							3758161.50	
1	NS10	250.00	cum	6595.00	1648750.00	11.90	1844951.25	
	Description:- Height above 10m (For solid slab super-structure)							
2	NS11	250.00	cum	6839.00	1709750.00	11.90	1913210.25	
	Description:- Height above 10m (For T-beam & slab)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 4-Part-D:-NS-items							589091.95	
1	NS12	5.00	Metre	105289.00	526445.00	11.90	589091.95	
	Description:- Design, Drawing, fabrication, supply, erection, testing and commissioning of EOT crane consisting of double girder box type construction, rail mounted end carriages with long and cross travel arrangement, main and auxiliary hoists of specified capacity, rails, pendant control, gear boxes, electric motors, brakes, rope drums, wire ropes, sheaves, end buffer stoppers, pendant operated DSL bus bars with all accessories for main and auxiliary hoists for handling pumps and accessories in pump house including cost of all materials, machinery, labour, cutting, aligning, welding, finishing, cleaning, greasing, applying two coats of zinc chromate red oxide primer and three coats of synthetic enamel paint etc., complete as per specifications and approved drawings with all lead and lifts, including. packing & forwarding transportation charges for structural steel components and other materials.							

3. ITEM BREAKUP

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ENGG/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DRMW-JBP-100-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

Schedule 1-Part-A:-All Schedule items of DSR-2023						
Item- 1	All Schedule items of DSR-2023					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	2.0	EARTH WORK				
	2.1S	General				
	2.6	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and for all lift, as directed by Engineer-in-charge.				
1	2.6.1	All kinds of soil	cum	800	177.5	142000
	2.7	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-charge.				
2	2.7.1	Ordinary rock	cum	250	498.9	124725
3	2.7.2	Hard rock (requiring blasting)	cum	250	874.4	218600
4	2.7.3	Hard rock (blasting prohibited)	cum	200	1432.95	286590
	2.10	Excavating trenches by mechanical/manual means of required width for pipes, cables, etc including excavation for sockets, and dressing of sides, ramming of bottoms, for all depth, including getting out the excavated soil, and then returning the soil as required, in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, including consolidating each deposited layer by ramming, watering, etc. and disposing of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m :				
	2.10.1	All kinds of soil				
5	2.10.1.2	Pipes, cables etc. exceeding 80 mm dia. but not exceeding 300 mm dia	Metre	200	352.15	70430
6	2.10.1.3	Pipes, cables etc. exceeding 300 mm dia but not exceeding 600 mm	Metre	100	549.75	54975
7	2.25	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 and for all lift.	cum	800	196	156800
	2.28	Surface dressing of the ground including removing vegetation and in-equalities not exceeding 15 cm deep and disposal of rubbish, lead up to 50 m and lift up to 1.5 m.				
8	2.28.1	All kinds of soil	Sqm	400	34.15	13660
9	2.31	Clearing jungle including uprooting of rank vegetation, grass, brush wood, trees and saplings of girth up to 30 cm measured at a height of 1 m above ground level and removal of rubbish up to a distance of 50 m outside the periphery of the area cleared.	Sqm	300	17.6	5280
	4.0	CONCRETE WORK				
	4.1S	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ENGG/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DRMW-JBP-100-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

10	4.1.3	1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	100	7878.5	787850
	4.3	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for :				
11	4.3.1	Foundations, footings, bases for columns	Sqm	80	392.15	31372
	4.10S	DAMP-PROOF COURSE				
12	4.12	Extra for providing and mixing water proofing material in cement concrete work in doses by weight of cement as per manufacturer's specification.	per bag of 50 kg cement used	1000	18.15	18150
	4.14S	MISCELLANEOUS				
13	4.15	Extra for laying concrete in or under water and/or liquid mud including cost of pumping or bailing out water and removing slush etc. complete.	cum/m depth	100	1098.8	109880
	5.0	REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE				
	5.1S	CAST IN SITU				
	5.1	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level :				
14	5.1.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	42	9045.75	379921.5
	5.2	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness), including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts etc. above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement :				
15	5.2.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	42	10852.95	455823.9
	5.9S	FORM WORK				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
16	5.9.1	Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	Sqm	554	392.15	217251.1
17	5.9.2	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	Sqm	336	842.5	283080
18	5.9.3	Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform	Sqm	325	927.25	301356.25
19	5.9.5	Lintels, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressummers and cantilevers	Sqm	250	736.4	184100
20	5.9.6	Columns, Pillars, Piers, Abutments, Posts and Struts	Sqm	778	961.3	747891.4
21	5.9.7	Stairs, (excluding landings) except spiral-staircases	Sqm	600	764.95	458970
22	5.9.12	Well steining	Sqm	1800	263.65	474570
	5.22S	STEEL REINFORCEMENT				
	5.22	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.				
23	5.22.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	191000	107.85	20599350

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ENGG/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DRMW-JBP-100-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

	5.22A	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level.				
24	5.22A.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	100000	107.85	10785000
	5.33S	DESIGN MIX CONCRETE				
	5.33	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge, for the following grades of concrete.:				
	5.33.1	All works upto plinth level				
25	5.33.1.2	Concrete of M30 grade with minimum cement content of 350 kg /cum	cum	2790	9655.7	26939403
	5.33.2	All works above plinth level upto floor V level				
26	5.33.2.2	Concrete of M30 grade with minimum cement content of 350 kg /cum	cum	95	10011.35	951078.25
	6.0	MASONRY WORK				
	6.26S	EXPOSED BRICK WALL				
	6.36	Brick work with modular extruded burnt fly ash clay sewer bricks (Conforming to IS: 4885) in cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) in foundation and plinth :				
27	6.36.1	Cement Mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	cum	115	7197.75	827741.25
	10.0	STEEL WORK				
	10.1S	General				
28	10.1	Structural steel work in single section, fixed with or without connecting plate, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	Kg	2100	117.35	246435
29	10.2	Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	Kg	4200	133.7	561540
	10.6	Supplying and fixing rolling shutters of approved make, made of required size M.S. laths, interlocked together through their entire length and jointed together at the end by end locks, mounted on specially designed pipe shaft with brackets, side guides and arrangements for inside and outside locking with push and pull operation complete, including the cost of providing and fixing necessary 27.5 cm long wire springs manufactured from high tensile steel wire of adequate strength conforming to IS: 4454 - part1 and M.S. top cover of required thickness for rolling shutters.				
30	10.6.1	80x1.25 mm M.S. laths with 1.25 mm thick top cover	Sqm	15	3653.2	54798

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ENGG/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DRMW-JBP-100-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

31	10.7	Providing and fixing ball bearing for rolling shutters.	Each	4	492.35	1969.4
	10.8	Extra for providing mechanical device chain and crank operation for operating rolling shutters.				
32	10.8.1	Exceeding 10.00 sqm and upto 16.80 sqm in the area	Sqm	15	1281.35	19220.25
	10.16	Steel work in built up tubular (round, square or rectangular hollow tubes etc.) trusses etc., including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer, including welding and bolted with special shaped washers etc. complete.				
33	10.16.1	Hot finished welded type tubes	Kg	1200	194.4	233280
34	10.17	Providing and fixing M.S. fan clamp type I or II of 16 mm dia M.S. bar, bent to shape with hooked ends in R.C.C. slabs or beams during laying, including painting the exposed portion of loop, all as per standard design complete.	Each	10	226	2260
	10.25	Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required.				
35	10.25.1	In stringers, treads, landings etc. of stair cases, including use of chequered plate wherever required, all complete	Kg	2000	123.6	247200
36	10.25.2	In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works	Kg	2500	172.6	431500
37	10.28	Providing and fixing stainless steel (Grade 304) railing made of Hollow tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, polishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary stainless steel nuts and bolts complete, including fixing the railing with necessary accessories & stainless steel dash fasteners , stainless steel bolts etc., of required size, on the top of the floor or the side of waist slab with suitable arrangement as per approval of Engineer-in-charge, (for payment purpose only weight of stainless steel members shall be considered excluding fixing accessories such as nuts, bolts, fasteners etc.).	Kg	1000	772.4	772400
	11.0	FLOORING				
	11.15	General				
38	11.5	62 mm thick cement concrete flooring with concrete hardener topping, under layer 50 mm thick cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) and top layer 12 mm thick cement hardener consisting of mix 1:2 (1 cement hardener mix : 2 graded stone aggregate, 6 mm nominal size) by volume, hardening compound mixed @ 2 litre per 50 kg of cement or as per manufacture's specifications. This includes cost of cement slurry, but excluding the cost of nosing of steps etc. complete.	Sqm	150	1056.15	158422.5
	11.26S	KOTA STONE FLOORING				

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ENGG/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DRMW-JBP-100-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

	11.26	Kota stone slab flooring over 20 mm (average) thick base laid over and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab, including rubbing and polishing complete with base of cement mortar 1 : 4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) :				
39	11.26.1	25 mm thick	Sqm	90	1948.25	175342.5
	12.0	ROOFING				
	12.37S	RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE				
40	12.50	Providing and fixing precoated galvanised iron profile sheets (size, shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-charge) of total coated thickness 0.50 mm (base metal of minimum 0.45 mm thickness with total coating thickness of 0.05 mm) with zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches during transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineer-in-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling /self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55 mm) with EPDM seal, complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces, excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required.	Sqm	850	738.65	627852.5
	13.0	FINISHING				
	13.1S	CEMENT PLASTER (IN FINE SAND)				
	13.1	12 mm cement plaster of mix :				
41	13.1.1	1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	Sqm	950	347.05	329697.5
	13.7S	CEMENT PLASTER WITH A FLOATING COAT OF NEAT CEMENT				
	13.7	12 mm cement plaster finished with a floating coat of neat cement of mix :				
42	13.7.2	1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	Sqm	750	425.55	319162.5
	13.44S	EXTERIOR FINISHING				
	13.48	Finishing with Deluxe Multi surface paint system for interiors and exteriors using Primer as per manufacturers specifications :				
43	13.48.1	Two or more coats applied on walls @ 1.25 ltr/10 sqm over and including one coat of Special primer applied @ 0.75 ltr /10 sqm	Sqm	900	193.7	174330
	13.61	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade :				
44	13.61.1	Two or more coats on new work	Sqm	800	155.9	124720
45	13.71	Lettering with black Japan paint of approved brand and manufacture	per letter per cm height	1000	6.15	6150
46	13.80	Providing and applying white cement based putty of average thickness 1 mm, of approved brand and manufacturer, over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete.	Sqm	800	156.05	124840
	15.0	DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING				
	15.1S	General				

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ENGG/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DRMW-JBP-100-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

	15.2	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge.				
47	15.2.1	Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (including equivalent design mix)	cum	10	2434.25	24342.5
48	15.3	Demolishing R.C.C. work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of steel bars and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in- charge.	cum	10	3551.25	35512.5
	15.7	Demolishing brick work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.				
49	15.7.4	In cement mortar	cum	20	2060.2	41204
	15.44	Dismantling G.I. pipes (external work) including excavation and refilling trenches after taking out the pipes, manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of pipes within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge :				
50	15.44.2	Above 40 mm nominal bore	Metre	25	161.4	4035
	15.45	Dismantling C.I. pipes including excavation and refilling trenches after taking out the pipes, manually/ by mechanical means breaking lead caulked joints, melting of lead and making into blocks including stacking of pipes & lead at site within 50 metre lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge:				
51	15.45.2	Above 150 mm dia up to 300 mm dia	Metre	25	456.65	11416.25
	16.0	ROAD WORK				
	16.1S	ROADS				
	16.3	Supplying and stacking at site.				
52	16.3.1	90 mm to 45 mm size stone aggregate	cum	80	2098.4	167872
53	16.3.2	63 mm to 45 mm size stone aggregate	cum	80	1636.05	130884
54	16.3.3	53 mm to 22.4 mm size stone aggregate	cum	80	1842.3	147384
	18.0	WATER SUPPLY				
	18.59S	AIR VALVE & WATER METER (BULK TYPE)				
	18.59	Providing and fixing C.I. double acting air valve of approved quality with bolts, nuts, rubber insertions etc. complete (The tail pieces, tapers etc if required will be paid separately) :				
55	18.59.3	100 mm dia	Each	2	8893	17786
	18.60	Providing and fixing enclosed type water meter (bulk type) conforming to IS : 2373 and tested by Municipal Board complete with bolts, nuts, rubber insertions etc. (The tail pieces if required will be paid separately) :				
56	18.60.3	150 mm dia nominal bore	Each	2	8408.8	16817.6
	18.68	Providing and laying D.I. specials of class K-12 suitable for push-on jointing as per IS : 9523 :				
57	18.68.1	Up to 600 mm dia	Quintal	6	20009.7	120058.2
58	18.68.2	Above 600 mm dia	Quintal	6	26696.1	160176.6
	18.69	Providing and laying D.I. Specials of Class K - 12 suitable for mechanical jointing as per IS : 9523 :				
59	18.69.1	Up to 600 mm dia	Quintal	6	21290.1	127740.6
60	18.69.2	Above 600 mm dia	Quintal	6	28403.25	170419.5

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ENGG/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DRMW-JBP-100-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

	18.70	Providing push-on-joints to Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron Pipes or Ductile Iron Pipes including testing of joints and the cost of rubber gasket :				
61	18.70.7	400 mm dia pipes	Joint	15	696.8	10452
62	18.70.9	500 mm dia pipes	Joint	15	871.45	13071.75
63	18.70.14	900 mm dia pipes	Joint	20	2314.65	46293
	18.72	Providing and laying S&S Centrifugally Cast (Spun) / Ductile Iron Pipes conforming to IS : 8329 :				
64	18.72.21	400 mm dia Ductile Iron Class K-9 pipes	Metre	170	6844.3	1163531
65	18.72.23	500 mm dia Ductile Iron Class K-9 pipes	Metre	170	9679.85	1645574.5
66	18.72.28	900 mm dia Ductile Iron Class K-9 pipes	Metre	110	23163	2547930
	18.72A	Providing, laying, jointing and testing S&S Centrifugally Cast Ductile Iron double chamber Class K-9 pressure pipes conforming to IS : 8329:2000 with restrained joints (bolt less), all complete				
67	18.72A.14	900 mm nominal dia pipe	Metre	100	29836.95	2983695
					Total	79823164.80

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Standard Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Financial Eligibility Criteria: The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or V whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet. Non submission of the documents shall lead to summarily rejection of the offer.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Standard Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ENGG/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DRMW-JBP-100-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

1	(a)The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i)Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii)Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii)One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. (b) (1)In case of tenders for composite works (e.g. works involving more than one distinct component, such as Civil Engineering works, S&T works, Electrical works, OHE works etc. and in the case of major bridges - substructure, superstructure etc.), tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i)Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (ii)Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (iii)One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of each component of tender. Note for b(1): Separate completed works of minimum required values shall also be considered for fulfillment of technical eligibility criteria for different components. (b)(2)In such cases, what constitutes a component in a composite work shall be clearly pre-defined with estimated tender cost of it, as part of the tender documents without any ambiguity. (b) (3) To evaluate the technical eligibility of tenderer, only components of work as stipulated in tender documents for evaluation of technical eligibility, shall be considered. The scope of work covered in other remaining components shall be either executed by tenderer himself if he has work experience as mentioned in clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contractor through subcontractor fulfilling the requirements as per clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract or jointly i.e., partly himself and remaining through subcontractor, with prior approval of Chief Engineer in writing. However, if required in tender documents by way of Special Conditions, a formal agreement duly notarised, legally enforceable in the court of law, shall be executed by the main contractor with the subcontractor for the component(s) of work proposed to be executed by the subcontractor(s), and shall be submitted along with the offer for considering subletting of that scope of work towards fulfillment of technical eligibility. Such subcontractor must fulfill technical eligibility criteria as follows: The subcontractor shall have successfully completed at least one work similar to work proposed for subcontract, costing not less than 35% value of work to be subletted, in last 5 years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited through a works contract.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Defination of Similar Work :- Any Civil Engineering work involving "Construction of Jack well/Intake well" or Any Civil Engineering work involving "Construction of Any type of RCC/PSC/Composite Type Bridge Works"	No	No	Not Allowed

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ENGG/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DRMW-JBP-100-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Indian Railways Standard General Conditions of Contract, April 2022 (IRGCC, April 2022) with correction slips issued up to date of inviting tender will be applicable for this tender.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	If the bidder submits Bid Security in form of Bank Guarantee, "The Original Bank Guarantee should be delivered in person in this office (i.e. in Receive and Dispatch Section of DRM office, Engineering Branch, West Central Railway, Jabalpur) before closing date for submission of bids (i.e. excluding the last date of submission of bids)	No	No	Not Allowed

Special Conditions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Maintenance period of the work will be 06 months or one monsoon whichever is later from the actual completion date of the work.	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ENGG/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DRMW-JBP-100-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

1	Note for Technical Criteria: Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificates issued by any Govt. Organisation, work experience certificate issued by Public listed company having average annual turnover of Rs 500 crore and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated/registered at least 5 years prior to the date of closing of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit along with work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Documents regarding constitution of concern (Ref.: Para -14 to 18 of Tender form (Second sheet) Annexure -1 of SGCC):- The tenderer shall clearly specify whether the tender is submitted on his own (Proprietary Firm) or on behalf of a Partnership Firm / Company / Joint Venture (JV) / Registered Society / Registered Trust / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. The tenderer(s) shall enclose the attested copies of the constitution of their concern, and copy of PAN Card along with their tender. Tender Documents in such cases are to be signed by such persons as may be legally competent to sign them on behalf of the firm, company, association, trust or society, as the case may be. The tenderer shall submit the relevant documents as mentioned in the Para14 to Para 18 of Tender form (Second Sheet) Annexure -1 of SGCC. Non submission of these documents (as per Para -14 to Para 18 (as applicable) of Tender form (Second Sheet) Annexure -1 of SGCC) will lead to summarily rejection of his / their bid.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	I hereby agree and sign the uploaded document: Tender document	No	No	Not Allowed
3	I hereby agree and sign the uploaded document:- Advance Correction slip No. 8 to 11 of SGCC April 2022	No	No	Not Allowed
4	I hereby agree and sign the uploaded document: Annexure VIB	No	No	Not Allowed
5	I hereby agree and sign the uploaded document: Special conditions of civil works	No	No	Not Allowed
6	I hereby agree and sign the uploaded document: special conditions of letter of credit	No	No	Not Allowed
7	I hereby agree and sign the uploaded document: List of approved brand	No	No	Not Allowed
8	I hereby agree and sign the uploaded document: JPO regarding cable cut	No	No	Not Allowed
9	I hereby agree and sign the uploaded document: Railway Board letter regarding e-MB	No	No	Not Allowed

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	TDProvisionof24x7WSfordrinkingwater.pdf	Tender Documents
2	specialcondition.pdf	Special Conditions of Work
3	AnnexureVIB.pdf	Annexure VI B
4	letterforcredit.pdf	letter of credit
5	RlyBdsletterdated03.6.24JPO-CableCut.pdf	Railway Board letter

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ENGG/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DRMW-JBP-100-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

6	Listofapprovedbrand.pdf	List of approved brand
7	SGCCApril22ACSNo.8to11.pdf	ACS 8 to 11 of SGCC Apr 2022
8	Embletter.pdf	EMB letter

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: RAJESH KUMAR TIWARI

Designation : DEN/East